504355187 05/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4401878

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DANIAR HUSSAIN	02/10/2009
JOHN J. DONOVAN	04/04/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KD SECURE, LLC	
Street Address:	101 MAIN STREET	
City:	CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02142	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9619984
Application Number:	15481675

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)770-5910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (408)620-4272

Email: shirley@apvusa.com

AMERICAN PATENT AGENCY PC **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 845 THIRD AVENUE, 6TH FLOOR Address Line 4: **NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KD-009, KD-010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	XIAOMENG SHI
SIGNATURE:	/Xiaomeng Shi/
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=KD-010-Assignment-Inventor-to-KD#page1.tif source=KD-010-Assignment-Inventor-to-KD#page2.tif source=KD-010-Assignment-Inventor-to-KD#page3.tif source=KD-010-Assignment-Inventor-to-KD#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 042271 FRAME: 0205 504355187

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of my employment agreement with KD SECURE, LLC, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, DANIAR HUSSAIN, a citizen of the United States, whose principal address is at 19 Trowbridge Street, Apt.1, Cambridge, MA 02138 (the "Assignor") hereby assign, transfer, set over, convey, and deliver to KD SECURE, LLC, a State of Florida limited liability company, having a principal place of business located at 101 Main Street, Cambridge, MA 02142, its successors and assigns (collectively referred to herein as "Assignee"), all my rights, title, and interest in, to, and under any and all subject matter of the inventions disclosed and/or claimed in the International Application filed under the International Patent Cooperation Treaty titled "Video surveillance, storage, and alerting system having network management, hierarchical data storage, video tip processing, and vehicle plate analysis", and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 4, 2007 as International Application No. PCT/US07/80488; and in and to any and all provisional, continuation, continuation in part, continued prosecution, request-for-continued examination, and divisional applications thereof; in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; and in and to my exclusive right to make and prosecute any and all applications for patents, reissues, renewals, and extensions thereof. The right, title, and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment not been made. Assignee requests the applicable official having authority to issue patents and/or corresponding rights to issue same on the subject matter of the said invention(s) to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and, if called upon by Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, I agree to promptly sign any and all documents necessary to secure any and all such patents and/or rights and for issuance of same to Assignee or its successors and assigns.

I covenant with Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other encumbrance.

I confirm that no agreement in conflict with this assignment has been made. I, further agree to sign any and all lawful papers that Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives deem necessary or desirable and request in connection with obtaining and/or maintaining any such patents and/or rights; in connection with any proceeding, controversy, and/or litigation pertaining to any such patents and/or rights; in order to perfect and/or enforce the ownership by Assignee, its successors and assigns, of the right, title, and interest conveyed by this assignment; and/or in connection with this assignment, without payment of consideration to me beyond what is called for in my written employment agreement, if any, however, that Assignee will bear all reasonable expenses actually incurred for or in connection with such matters. This assignment and obligations assumed by me shall be binding on my heirs and personal representatives.

Assignor:

DANIAR HUSSAIN

Date: 62/10/09

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS
County of Middlesex

On this <u>lO</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2009, **Daniar Hussain** appeared personally before me, identified himself to my satisfaction, and being duly sworn, signed the foregoing assignment in my presence and acknowledged it as his free act and deed.

Alexandra Elektron Notary Public

My commission expires: Dec 17, 2015

Date



Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of my agreement with KD SECURE, LLC, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, JOHN J. DONOVAN, a citizen of the United States, whose principal address is at 482 Bay Road, Hamilton, Massachusetts, 01936 (the "Assignor") hereby assign, transfer, set over, convey, and deliver to KD SECURE, LLC, a State of Florida limited liability company, having a principal place of business located at 101 Main Street, Cambridge, MA 02142, its successors and assigns (collectively referred to herein as "Assignee"), all my rights, title, and interest in, to, and under any and all subject matter of the inventions disclosed and/or claimed in the ... patent application for United States Patent the application titled A vides Surveillance, Storage, and altering system having network management, hierarchal data storage vides tippercessing and Vehicle blate analysis, and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Vehicle plate analysis Office on 1 9-0c/. Zoo7 as Serial No.PcT/4507/80 and in and to any and all other provisional, continuation, continuation in part, continued prosecution, request-for-continued examination, and divisional applications thereof; in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; and in and to my exclusive right to make and prosecute any and all applications for patents, reissues, renewals, and extensions thereof. The right, title, and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment not been made. Assignce requests the applicable official having authority to issue patents and/or corresponding rights to issue same on the subject matter of the said invention(s) to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and, if called upon by Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, I agree to promptly sign any and all documents necessary to secure any and all such patents and/or rights and for issuance of same to Assignee or its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 022548 FRAME: 0148
REEL: 042271 FRAME: 0208

I covenant with Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that t interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license, other encumbrance.

I confirm that no agreement in conflict with this assignment has been made. further agree to assist the Assignee its successors and assigns, with maintaining and defending t rights, title and interest conveyed by this assignment as may be required in connection with a proceeding, controversy, and/or litigation pertaining to the invention identified herein. To assist t Assignce with the foregoing, I agree to sign all lawful papers, provide testimony and general stand behind the invention which is the subject of this agreement; and I agree to do so withe payment of consideration to me. It is understood however that Assignee will bear the cost relat to any such proceeding, controversy, and/or litigation; and will bear all reasonable expenses, su as travel and lodging expenses that I actually incur in connection with my assistance with su matters. This assignment shall be binding on my heirs and personal representatives.

Assigno

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS County of 855eW

, 2009, John J. Donovan, appeared personally before m identified himself to my satisfaction, and being duly sworn, signed the foregoing assignment in n presence and acknowledged it as his free act and deed.

My commission expires:

Da

Page 2 of 2



REEL: 042271 FRAME: 0209

RECORDED: 04/15/2009

RECORDED: 05/08/2017